(c)  Wind-up assets 1,236,947   1,144,371

3.  Wind-Up Excess (Shortfall):  (2c)-(1d) (284,357)   (157,709)

4.  Wind-Up Incremental Cost: 251,842   250,975

5.  Actuarial Basis:

  (a)  Interest - Benefits settled by lump sum payment
2.8% per year for 10
years, 3.2% per year

thereafter

2.3% per year for 10
years, 3.7% per year

thereafter

  (b)  Interest - Benefits settled by annuity purchase 3.2% per year 3.1% per year

  (c)  Post-retirement indexing 1% per year 1% per year

  (d)  Mortality
CPM2014 Combined -

Generational with Scale
CPM-B

CPM2014 Combined -
Generational with Scale

CPM-B

  (e)  Retirement age

  (f)  Proportion with spouse and age difference

  (g)  Asset Valuation Method

  (h)  Actuarial Cost Method

Age that produces the highest commuted value

Same as for going concern

Market value

Traditional Unit Credit

5

Case Study - Course FR Retirement - Canada
Discount Rate Sensitivity and Information on Plan Assets

Discount Rate Sensitivity at 1.1.2019 (numbers in $000's)

Valuation Basis
Discount rate(s)

reduced by 1%

Total Going Concern Liability 1,154,191   1,330,088
Total Normal Cost 42,705   51,927
Total Wind-Up Liability 1,521,304   1,772,819

Plan Assets (numbers in $000's)

2015 2016 2017 2018

Market Value of Assets at January 1 1,040,227   1,067,285   1,145,371   1,255,927
Employer Contributions during the year 40,325   41,736   47,058   48,827
Benefit Payments during the year (37,213)   (41,621)   (38,807)   (36,517)
Expenses during the year (6,585)   (7,553)   (7,942)   (7,456)
Investment return during the year 30,531   85,524   110,247   (22,834)

Market Value of Assets at December 31 1,067,285   1,145,371   1,255,927   1,237,947

Net Rate of Return (ROR) during the year 2.3% 7.3% 8.9% -2.4%

Target asset allocation at December 31:
(a)  Canadian Equities 20% 20% 20% 20%
(b)  U.S. Equities 20% 20% 20% 20%
(c)  International Equities 16% 16% 16% 16%
(d)  Canadian Long-Term Bonds 20% 20% 20% 20%
(e)  Canadian Universe Bonds 20% 20% 20% 20%
(f)  Cash 4% 4% 4% 4%
(g)  Total 100% 100% 100% 100%

6

Case Study - Course FR Retirement - Canada
Information on Plan Membership

Reconciliation of Plan Participants (2017 - 2018)

Active Deferred
Pensioners/

Beneficiaries Total

Participants as of January 1, 2017 3,632   252 1,336   5,220

-  New Entrants/Rehires 256   256
-  Terminated and paid-out (110)   (75)   (185)
-  Terminated - deferred pension (95)   95
-  Retirement (285)   (24)   309
-  Death (8)   (210)   (218)
-  Beneficiaries 102   102

Participants as of January 1, 2019 3,390   248   1,537   5,175

Summary of Membership Data
1.1.2019 1.1.2017

Active participants
Number 3,390 3,632
Average age 50.4 49.8
Anverage annual pensionable earnings 63,479 61,747
Average credited service 15.5 12.9

Deferred vested participants
Number 248 252
Average age 46.5 43.5
Average annual deferred pension 8,047 7,232

Pensioners /Beneficiaries
Number 1,537 1,336
Average age 71.7 73.1
Average annual lifetime pension 20,142 23,898
Average annual bridge pension 683 784

Age/Svc/Earnings as of January 1, 2019

< 5 5-9 10-14 15-19 >19 Totals

Age < 25 # Participants 20   -   -   -   -   20
(complete years) Average Salary 41,788   -   -   -   -   41,788

25-34 # Participants 123   83   -   -   -   206
Average Salary 45,810   55,543   -   -   -   49,732

35-44 # Participants 151   302   226   77   -   756
Average Salary 53,979   55,399   58,844   61,284   -   56,745

45-54 # Participants 109   218   272   327   164   1,090
Average Salary 57,207   60,385   63,680   65,682   67,595   63,563

55-64 # Participants 74   138   267   320   269   1,068
Average Salary 59,595   63,914   68,821   71,204   71,043   68,821

> 64 # Participants 7   10   17   50   166   250
Average Salary 52,656   55,289   65,046   73,719   76,606   73,719

Totals # Participants 484   751   782   774   599   3,390
Average Salary 52,966   58,425   64,067   68,047   71,641   63,479

Service (complete years)

7